

Water & Wastewater Commission							
Review and Recommendation							
Commission Meeting Date:	January 14, 2021	COA Strategic Direction:	Health and Environment; Mobility				
Council Meeting Date:	January 27, 2021						
Department:	Capital Contracting Office						
Client:	Shay Ralls Roalson						
Agenda Item							
Recommend approval to award and execute a construction contract with Santa Clara Construction, Ltd., for the Highland Park Water and Wastewater Improvements Phase 2 project in the amount of \$5,891,883.50 plus a contingency of \$589,188.35, for a total contract amount not to exceed \$6,481,071.85. Austin Water's budgeted portion for this project is \$4,523,927. (District 10)							
		and Source	of Funding				
Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Capital Budget of Austin Water.							
Purchasing Language:	Lowest responsive bid of five bids received through a competitive Invitation for Bid solicitation.						
Prior Council Action:	N/A						
Boards and Commission Action:	January 14, 2021 — To be reviewed by the Water and Wastewater Commission.						
MBE/WBE:	This contract will be awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-9A (Minority Owned and Women Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program) by meeting the goals with 67.62% MBE and 1.25% WBE participation.						

Customers in the Highland Park area in the Northwest A pressure zone are currently supplied by a single 12-inch water main with no backfeed or redundancy. This undersized single-feed main causes inadequate fire flows and reduction of water supply/pressure throughout the area. Also, Highland Park reservoir and pump station have reached the end of their useful life and are undersized for the area. Highland Park reservoir hasn't been in use for years and the pump station is being used as an inline booster station which is not an approved pumping scenario per Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) standards. Construction of the proposed 16-in water main will allow Austin Water to take the Highland Park pump station and reservoir offline. The lack of a redundant transmission main is an increased risk for loss of water service. The most recent outage was in the summer of 2018 when the 12inch main was hit by a contractor and water was cut off to the entire Highland Park neighborhood for approximately four hours.

The Highland Park Water and Wastewater Improvements project will construct a 16-inch water main to provide adequate water supply and pressure into the Highland Park neighborhood and wastewater line replacements where needed along the water main alignment. The project is being constructed in two phases to facilitate construction sequencing and spending. This request covers Phase 2 which is located south of Northland Drive along Balcones and Crestway, and will construct 8,000 linear feet (LF) of 16-inch water main, 4,000 LF of wastewater main renewal, a dual water pressure regulating valve station, 565 LF of 36-inch storm drain pipe, and 290 LF of 24-inch storm drain pipe. Other work includes but is not limited to traffic control, installation of manholes, water valves, fire hydrants, and modifications to an existing roadway intersection including removal and replacement of pavement, sidewalks, curbs, landscaping, walls and other disturbed areas.

This item includes the following three allowances:

• An allowance of \$50,000 will provide for a geologist to address potential void mitigation and/or groundwater issues.

• An allowance of \$40,000 will be used to address additional valves to be installed at undetermined locations.

• An allowance of \$80,000 will be used to address the design, permitting, and construction for the repair and/or temporary removal and replacement of existing walls.

An allowance is an amount that is specified and included in the construction contract or specifications for certain items of work whose details are not yet determined at the time of bidding.

Impact to the travelling public includes detours at the intersections of RM 2222/Balcones Drive, Hancock Drive/Balcones Drive, and Perry Lane/Crestway Drive during the installation of the 16-inch water line.

Delaying the execution of this contract would place a continued burden on the existing undersized single water main and wastewater line facilities.

Due to the potential for unknown subsurface conditions and utility conflicts, a 10% contingency in funding has been included to allow for the expeditious processing of any change orders. A contingency is an additional amount of money added to the construction budget to cover any unforeseen construction costs associated with the project.

The contract allows 945 calendar days for completion of this project. This project is located within 78731 (District 10).

Santa Clara Construction, Ltd. (MBE/MH) is located in Austin, Texas.

MBE/WBE Summary

Public notice was given for this solicitation, CLMC819, Highland Park Water and Wastewater Improvements Phase 2, through the City's Vendor Connection web portal. Five bids were received and opened on November 5, 2020. Of the five bids received, three bids were from MBE/WBE certified firms. Santa Clara Construction, Ltd. submitted the lowest responsive bid including an allowance of \$170,000:

	Base Bid	Base Bid + Allowances
Santa Clara Construction, Ltd., Austin, TX (MBE/MH)	\$5,721,883.50	\$5,891,883.50
PGC General Contractors, LLC, Austin, TX	\$6,178,759.00	\$6,348,759.00
D Guerra Construction, LLC, Austin, TX (MBE/MH)	\$6,259,632.28	\$6,429,632.28
Austin Underground Inc., Lago Vista, TX (MBE/MH)	\$7,398,133.00	\$7,568,133.00
Smith Contracting Co., Inc., Austin, TX	Non-Responsive	

The contractor's choice of work methodology provides for 15 areas of subcontracting opportunities which are listed below. Participation goals stated in the solicitation were 1.60% African American; 6.00% Hispanic; 0.39% Native/Asian; and 1.23% WBE. Total participation estimated on the base bid amount:

-	Base Bid:	\$	5,721,883.50	
PRIME	MBE Total	\$	3,753,969.17	65.60%
	(MH) Santa Clara Construction, Ltd., Austin, TX			
MBE TOTALS - SUBCONTRACTORS		\$	115,413.00	2.02%
	African American Subtotal	\$	92,354.00	1.61%
	(MB) Earthco Landscape Construction, LLC, Georgetown, TX (DI	\$	92,354.00	1.61%
	Pipe)			
	Native/Asian American Subtotal	\$	23,059.00	0.41%
	(MA) Benqwest, LLC, Austin, TX (Diesel)	\$	23,059.00	0.41%
WBE TOTALS - SUBCONTRACTORS		\$	71,375.00	1.25%
	(FW) S&R Investments Inc. dba Arrow Oil, Austin, TX (Diesel)	\$	53,875.00	0.94%
	(FW) Chlor-Serv, Inc., Hutto, TX (Chlorination Water Lines)	\$	17,500.00	0.31%
NON MBE/WBE TOTALS - SUBCONTRACTORS		\$	1,781,126.33	31.13%
	Wolseley Investments, Round Rock, TX (PVC pipe, valve, Manholes, DI Pipe and Fittings)	\$	899,148.33	15.71%
	G&R Surveying, LLC, Austin, TX (surveying)	\$	17,458.30	0.31%
	IPR – South Central, Pasadena, TX (CIPP)	\$	44,000.00	0.77%
	Redi-Mix, LLC, Austin, TX (Concrete, Ready Mix)	\$	500.00	0.01%
	Centex Materials, LLC, Austin, TX (Concrete)	\$	500.00	0.01%
	Texas Concrete-A CRH Company, Cedar Park, TX (Concrete)	\$	500.00	0.01%
	TRP Construction Group, LLC, Austin, TX (Traffic Control)	\$	64,368.16	1.12%
	Flasher Limited, Jarrell, TX (Striping)	\$	29,841.29	0.52%
	Asphalt Inc, LLC dba Lone Star Paving, Austin, TX (Paving)	\$	671,176.00	11.73%
	Fuquay, Inc., New Braunfels, TX	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	41,134.25	0.72%
	Vibra-Tech, Austin, TX	\$	12,500.00	0.22%

The Contractor submitted an MBE/WBE Compliance Plan that met the goals of the solicitation and was approved by the Small and Minority Business Resources Department. Second and third low bidder information is provided.

SECOND BIDDER: PGC General Contractors, LLC, Austin, Texas\$6,178,759.0082.15% NON M/WBE prime participation; 1.62% African American; 6.07% Hispanic; 8.01% Native/Asian; 1.34%WBE; 0.81% Non M/WBE subcontractor participation.

THIRD BIDDER: D Guerra Construction, LLC, (MH) Austin, Texas\$6,259,632.2886.61% MBE prime participation; 1.76% African American; 10.38% Native/Asian; 1.25% WBE; 0% Non-M/WBEsubcontractor participation.

